ITRON INC /WA/ Form 8-K January 05, 2018

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): January 3, 2018

#### ITRON, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Washington 000-22418 91-1011792

(State or Other Jurisdiction of (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification Incorporation) Number)

#### 2111 N. Molter Road, Liberty Lake, WA 99019

(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)

#### (509) 924-9900

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

## Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

On January 5, 2018, pursuant to the previously announced Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 17, 2017 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Itron, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Itron"), Silver Spring Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Silver Spring"), and Ivory Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Itron ("Acquisition Sub"), Acquisition Sub was merged with and into Silver Spring, with Silver Spring continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Merger"). At the effective time of the Merger (the "Effective Time"), Silver Spring became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Itron. Effective as of the Effective Time, Silver Spring changed its name to "Itron Networked Solutions, Inc."

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, each share of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of Silver Spring (each, a "Silver Spring Share") that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time, other than Silver Spring Shares held by stockholders who have validly exercised their appraisal rights under Delaware law, Silver Spring Shares held by Itron, Acquisition Sub and Silver Spring or their respective subsidiaries or Silver Spring Shares subject to outstanding restricted stock awards and performance stock units, was converted into the right to receive \$16.25 in cash (the "Merger Consideration"), without interest thereon.

At the Effective Time, each option to purchase Silver Spring Shares that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time (each, a "Silver Spring Option") was treated as follows.

- Each unvested Silver Spring Option that had a per share exercise price that was less than the Merger Consideration, and that was held by a current service provider (other than a non-employee member of the board of directors of Silver Spring), was assumed by Itron at the Effective Time and was converted into and became an option to acquire common stock, no par value, of Itron ("Itron Share") (each such option, an "Adjusted Option"), on the same material terms and conditions as were applicable under the corresponding Silver Spring Option immediately prior to the Effective Time. The number of Itron Shares subject to each Adjusted Option was determined by multiplying the number of Silver Spring Shares subject to such corresponding Silver Spring Option by the quotient obtained by dividing (i) the Merger Consideration by (ii) a volume-weighted average of the trading prices of Itron Shares for ten trading days preceding (and including) January 5, 2018 (the "Exchange Ratio"). The per share exercise price for Itron Shares issuable upon exercise of each Adjusted Option was determined by dividing the applicable per share exercise price of the corresponding Silver Spring Option by the Exchange Ratio.
- Each Silver Spring Option that had a per share exercise price that was less than the Merger Consideration and that either: (i) was vested or (ii) was unvested and held by an non-employee member of the board of directors of Silver Spring, was not assumed by Itron and was cancelled at the Effective Time in exchange for a payment of an amount in cash, less applicable withholding taxes, equal to the product of the (A) aggregate number of Silver Spring Shares subject to such Silver Spring Option multiplied by the (B) excess of the Merger Consideration over the applicable per share exercise price of such vested Silver Spring Option.
- Each Silver Spring Option, whether vested or unvested, that had a per share exercise price that was equal to or greater than the Merger Consideration, became vested and exercisable by the holder thereof and, each such Silver Spring Option was, to the extent not exercised as of the Effective Time, cancelled at the Effective Time with no payment made therefor.

At the Effective Time, each Silver Spring restricted stock unit award that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time (each, a "Silver Spring RSU") was treated as follows.

• Each unvested Silver Spring RSU that was held by a current service provider (other than Silver Spring RSUs held by a non-employee member of the board of directors of Silver Spring) was assumed by Itron at the Effective Time and converted into a restricted stock unit to receive, on substantially the same terms and conditions as were previously applicable to such Silver Spring RSU, a number of Itron Shares equal to the number of Silver Spring Shares that were subject to such Silver Spring RSU multiplied by the Exchange Ratio

(each, an "Adjusted RSU").

• Each vested Silver Spring RSU and each unvested Silver Spring RSU held by a non-employee member of the board of directors of Silver Spring was not assumed by Itron and at the Effective Time was converted into the right to receive the Merger Consideration in cash, less applicable withholding taxes, for each Silver Spring Share subject to such Silver Spring RSU.

At the Effective Time, each Silver Spring performance stock unit award (each, a "Silver Spring PSU") that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time was treated as follows.

- Each Silver Spring PSU granted during 2015 (each, a "Silver Spring 2015 PSU") that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time terminated without the payment of any consideration therefor and the holders of such terminated Silver Spring 2015 PSUs ceased to have any rights with respect thereto.
- For each Silver Spring PSU granted during 2017 (each, a "Silver Spring 2017 PSU"), that was outstanding as of immediately prior to the Effective Time, the performance conditions were deemed satisfied at 100% of the target level of achievement and (i) the portion of each such Silver Spring 2017 PSU that was outstanding and unvested as to service-based vesting conditions was treated as an Adjusted RSU, and (ii) the portion of each Silver Spring 2017 PSU that was outstanding and vested as to both performance conditions and service-based conditions was cancelled and automatically converted at the Effective Time into the right to receive the Merger Consideration in cash, less applicable withholding taxes, for each Silver Spring Share subject to such fully-vested Silver Spring 2017 PSU.

The aggregate total purchase price (net of acquired cash) paid by Itron pursuant to the Merger Agreement was approximately \$830 million. The transaction was funded from cash on hand, the net proceeds from Itron's private offering of \$300 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.000% senior notes due 2026, and the refinancing of Itron's existing \$650 million term loan facility.

The foregoing description of the Merger Agreement and the Merger is only a summary, does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Merger Agreement, which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to Itron's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on September 18, 2017, and which is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On January 3, 2018, Itron and Silver Spring issued a joint press release announcing that, at a special meeting of the stockholders of Silver Spring, Silver Spring's stockholders voted in favor of a proposal to adopt the Merger Agreement and approve the Merger, which is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

On January 5, 2018, Itron issued a press release announcing the completion of the Merger, which is filed as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

Itron intends to file the pro forma financial information required by Item 9.01(b) as an amendment to this Current Report on Form 8-K no later than 71 days after the required filing date for this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### (d) Exhibits

<b>Exhibit</b>	
No.	<b>Exhibit Description</b>
99.1	Joint Press Release,
	dated January 3, 2018
99.2	Joint Press Release,
	dated January 5, 2018

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 5, 2018

ITRON, INC.

By: /s/ Shannon Votava Shannon Votava

Senior Vice President, General Counsel and

Corporate Secretary

## **EXHIBIT INDEX**

## **Exhibit**

No. Exhibit Description

99.1 Joint Press Release,
dated January 3, 2018

99.2 Press Release, dated

January 5, 2018